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Survey of Young Americans’ Attitudes towards Politics and Public Service
22nd Edition: September 19 - October 3, 2012
N=2,123 18-29 Year Olds in English and Spanish (with Knowledge Networks)
Margin of Error for entire sample: 2.1% at the 95% level
Margin of Error for college students: 5.0% at the 95% level

1. With regard to school, are you currently enrolled at any of the following? Please select all that apply:
Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
High school ... 3% -
Trade/Vocational school .............ccccocevennnene. 2% 1%
2-year junior college or community college.. 12% 3%
4-year college or UNIVErSIty ........ccccceevvereennnns 22% 100%
Graduate SChool ..........ccoovvvviiiiiiecce 4% -
Business school or professional school.......... 2% -
Not enrolled in college/university but taking
at [east ONe COUISE ......ccovvivieriiice e 1% -
Not currently enrolled in any of these............ 54% -
Decline to anSWer.........ccvvveivienenineniseeins 1% -

[If currently enrolled in a 4-year college, ask]

2. In which year of college are you?
Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
(n=714) (n=470)
First year student/Freshman.............cccccocueeee. 26% 19%
Second year student/Sophomore.................... 25% 20%
Third year student/Junior ............cccccvevveivennnne 23% 27%
Fourth year student/Senior............ccccceevrenee. 19% 24%
Fifth year student or higher..........c..cccccvenee. 7% 9%

Decling t0 aNSWET ........veeeeiaes - -
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3.

We understand that plenty of young people are not registered to vote, but we are wondering if you are

registered to vote?

Total:
18-29
Y S ettt 67%
NO L s 28%
DON’t KNOW ... 5%
Decling to anSWer...........ocovvveeiiciieeececiieee e 1%

[If respondent was over 18 in 2008, ask Q4-Q5]

The following are questions about voter registration and voting...

4.

4-Year

College
78%
20%
2%

Which of the following statements best describes your voter registration status for the last presidential

election held on November 4th, 2008?

Total
18-29
(n=2,123)
I was registered ........coevveeeveeve e 47%
I thought about registering, but didn’t ........... 4%
I tried to register, but was unable to............... 2%
I was not registered to vote on Nov. 4, 2008. 39%
NOE SUME ...t 7%
Decling to anSWer.........cccvveeieerienieneeie e 1%

4-Year

College

(n=470)
33%
4%
3%
59%
2%

Which of the following statements best describes your voting in the last presidential election held on

November 4th, 20087

Total
18-29
(n=1,797)

I voted at a polling place..........c.ccceveveinennnne 33%

I voted early .....cccooovvieiiiii e 6%

I voted by absentee ballot ..............cccoeeeennne 9%

I planned on voting, but wasn’t able to.......... 4%

I did not vote in this election...............cce...... 43%

I went to the polling place, but wasn’t

allowed t0 VOE.......covvivieieec 2%

Decling t0 aNSWET ........eeeeeae 2%

4-Year

College

(n=339)
23%
6%
10%
6%
54%

1%
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[If respondent was over 18 in 2008, and “Voted” in Q5, ask]

6.

For whom did you vote for president in 20087

Total
18-29
(n=880)
Barack Obama.........ccccccevvveiiiieiiiee e, 58%
JONN MCCaiN ..o, 33%
SOMEONE EISE ...vveeiveeecrie e 3%
Don’t remMember.....c.c.vvveiiiiiiee e 1%
Decline t0 anSWEr.........ccovvevvieeicrieeciee e, 4%

When it comes to voting, with which party do you consider yourself to be affiliated?

4-Year

College

(n=134)
56%
28%
3%
2%
11%

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
NET: Democrat ........ocoooeeiieiiiiiiiii 36% 35%
Strong Democrat .........ccccovveeviienniieeniee e, 18% 19%
Not a very strong Democrat.............cccccveenee 17% 15%
NET: Republican ........oooovieiiiiiiiiiiiie 24% 31%
Strong Republican.........cccccvevevvevniicieen, 11% 12%
Not a very strong Republican ........................ 13% 19%
NET: Independent ..........ccoooveeiiiiiiiiinnee, 37% 33%
REfUSEd ..o 1% 2%

When it comes to most political issues, do you think of yourself as a...?

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
NET: Liberal ... 37% 42%
LIDEIAL .. 25% 25%
Moderate - Leaning Liberal ............c.cccccu..... 12% 16%
MOEIALE ..o 30% 25%
NET: Conservative..........cccocoueevvveceveann... 33% 35%
CONSEIVALIVE ..o, 23% 24%
Moderate — Leaning Conservative................. 10% 10%
RETUSEA ..., 4% 2%
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9.

10.

11.

How likely is it that you will vote in the general election for President in November?

Total:

18-29
Definitely will be voting ..........cccooeveiinnnne. 48%
Probably will be voting..........cccccvevviveiieenne, 10%
50-50 1t 16%
Probably won’t be voting...........cccccccevevivnnene. 9%
Definitely won’t be voting........cccccovevevvienne. 14%
RETUSE ... 3%

How do you plan to vote in the November election?

Total:

18-29
Atapolling place.......ccooeoeiniiiiiiie, 43%
By absentee ballot.............cccoovevviiiiieiice, 14%
At a place set up for early voting ................. 6%
I do not plan on voting .......cccceeeevveiecieieennne 20%
DON’t KNOW ... 14%
REfUSE ... 3%

Do you consider yourself to be politically engaged or politically active?

Total:
18-29
Y RS i, 25%
NO Lttt 73%
REFUSEA ..o 2%

4-Year

College
55%
14%
16%
7%
6%
2%

4-Year

College
43%
29%
6%
11%
9%
2%

4-Year

College
29%
69%
1%
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12.

13.

14.

How excited are you about the election this fall?

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
Net: EXCited ..o 47% 53%
Very eXCIted .......ccocvevveieiie e 18% 19%
Somewhat excited ..........ccceveeriiiiniiie e 28% 34%
Net: Notexcited ........ooeovieiieiiiiiiiiiii 51% 46%
Not very excited........cccevvevevivereceneere e 27% 31%
Not at all excited .........cccceevvveeieiineece 24% 15%
REfUSEd ..o 2% 1%
All in all, do you think that things in the nation are...?

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
Generally headed in the in the right direction  25% 21%
Off on the wrong track.........c.ccoccvevviininennnne 41% 48%
Not sure what direction the country is headed 31% 29%
REfUSEd ..o 3% 1%

Do you consider yourself to be a supporter of the Tea Party movement, or are you not a supporter of the

Tea Party movement?

Total:
18-29
SUPPOIET .. 10%
NOt & SUPPOITET.....eeiiiieiiiie e 46%
NOE SUME ... 41%
REfUSE ... 3%

4-Year

College
12%
51%
35%
3%
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15.

Thinking about national issues for a moment, which issue concerns you most?

Total 4-Year
18-29 College
NET: ECONOMY ..o 1% 62%
General.......cooeoiieii 32% 37%
JODS e 9% 9%
National Debt/Budget deficit..............ccccueeee. 7% 9%
Unemployment/Job 10SS........ccccccovevveivinennne. 4% 2%
EMpPloyment.........cccoooveiiiinieneeeee e 2% 1%
TAXBS .ottt 2% 2%
MONEY ISSUBS....ccuveieeiiieieniiesieeiesiee e 2% 1%
Government spending .........ccoeevverenieeninennenn 1% *
POVEIY ..o 1% 1%
Economic equality/inequality .............ccccoc..... 1% *
Financial stability.........cccooovininiinie * *
RECESSION ..o * *
NET: HealthCare........ccoooveveviiiiiiiii 10% 9%
Health care, general ..........cccooeviieiiicine. 9% 9%
Medical/health insurance..............ccccceevvennenee. 1% *
Universal health care.........cccooceeeiiiiiiinn. * *
IMMIGration.......ccoooeeieiiiiieeee e 5% 2%
EdUCAtioN ..o 4% 6%
NET: National Security..........ccoocvveveivinnne.. 3% 2%
War/MIlItary ......cccoccevveveieieee e 2% 1%
Foreign policy/affairs.......cccocevveveiveinninnne. 1% 1%
TeITONISM. .t * *
IO e * *
AFGhanistan ... * *
National SECUMY ......cccevveeeieere e * *
MOTFal ISSUES .....eeuveeeeeeieeieeie e 2% 3%
President Obama/lack of leadership............... 1% *
ENVIrONMENt......cccocoveiieecc e 1% 2%
ENEIgY .o 1% *
Government/political corruption.................... 1% *
Loss of Constitutional rights............cccccceeeee. * *
Political partisanship........ccccceeviveveviveieennn, * 1%
Global warming .........cccoeevenieneeniiee e * *
Other ISSUES......cveciecireie e 2% 3%
Don’t KNOw/NO answer ..........cccceevereenenieenne 2% 3%
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In general, do you approve or disapprove of the job performance of:

16. Barack Obama as President

Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
APPIOVE. .. 52% 49%
D= o] o] (0 )Y/ S 43% 47%
Decling to anSWer.........ccvveeieerienieneene e 5% 4%
17.  The Democrats in Congress
Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
APPIOVE. ..o 41% 41%
DiSAPPIOVE ....cvveieeieeeece e 54% 54%
Decling to anSWer.........ccceveereerienieneeie s 5% 4%
18.  The Republicans in Congress
Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
APPIOVE. ..o 23% 27%
DiSAPPIOVE ....cvveieeieeieeee e 71% 68%
Decling to anSWer........ccccvvevveeienieneee e 5% 4%

19. If the election for President were held today and the candidates were Barack Obama, the Democrat, and
Mitt Romney, the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
ODAMA ... 48% 44%
ROMNEY ... 26% 33%
DON’t KNOW ...vvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisinisnsnnnsrannnnnnnn, 22% 20%
REFUSEA ... 3% 3%

Among voters who say they will “definitely”” be voting

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College

(n=1,026) (n=257)
(O] 071 14 F- W 55% 48%
ROMNEY ... 36% 38%

DON’t KNOW ..ottt 9% 14%
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20.

21.

How likely is it that you might change your mind and vote for another candidate in November?

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
Net: LIKElY oo 15% 20%
Very HKely .o 4% 4%
Somewhat likely.........ccoveviniiii 11% 16%
Net: Not liKely....ooooeieieiiiiieie 81% 77%
Not very liKely ..o 25% 23%
Not at all liKely.......ccoooveviriiei 56% 54%
REfUSEd ..o 3% 3%

In your own words, please describe as thoughtfully as possible the reason(s) why you are supporting

Barack Obama or Mitt Romney for President?

Romney Voters

Total:

18-29

(n=558)
Dislike/Distrust of Obama............ccccceevvienee. 24%
BUSINESS ACUMEN........oiviiiiriiiiiieiesee e 16%
Religious and social iSSUES..........ccccceveiiveennnnne 10%
Is a Republican..........ccccoovvevviininiieicceee 9%
Represents change.........cccoccvvveveneneencieee, 7%
Jobs and the economy .........ccccooevvveieiieiiennn, 6%
Government spending and debt .................... 6%
Views closer to my OWN.......cccevevveveerieseene. 6%
Other .o 10%
NO FESPONSE....ceeivieiiirie it 5%
Obama Voters

Total

18-29
(n=1,026)

Doing a good job/Deserves 4 more years ...... 25%
In touch with middle/working class............... 15%
Dislike ROMNey .......cccoevevviieiecieseee e 12%
Closer politically.........ccccoeviniiiiiiiiieiiene 7%
Jobs and the economy .........ccccocevvveviiieiienn, 7%
Health care ... 5%
IS @ Democrat ..........coeevveieeiieieee e 3%
Like Obama better..........cccccvverininieiciee 3%
OFNEN s 17%

4-Year

College

(n=154)
29%
21%
8%
7%
5%
6%
5%
4%
11%
4%

4-Year

College

(n=206)
27%
14%
11%
5%
9%
6%
2%
3%
15%
3%
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22,

23.

24,

How would you say that Mitt Romney’s choice of Paul Ryan as his running mate affects your likelihood

to vote for him?

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
Net: More likely.....oooooveiieiiiiiiiiei 30% 39%
Much more liKely.......ccooovvevieieeee 9% 9%
Somewhat more likely ..., 22% 30%
Net: Lesslikely ..o 62% 54%
Somewhat less likely.......c.cccoovvveiiiininenne, 23% 27%
Much less likely ... 40% 27%
REfUSEd ..o 7% 7%

Regardless of which candidate your support — do you believe that Barack Obama will win or lose re-

election in 2012?

Total:
18-29
WDt 52%
0SB ..ttt 15%
DON't KNOW ....ovviieiiciiiiec e 29%
REFUSEA ... 4%

4-Year

College
52%
17%
29%
3%

Which party do you want to control Congress after this election?

Total:
18-29
DemOCratsS .......ccccveiiiieiiie e 40%
RepUDIICANS.......ccv e 25%
Each party controlling half...............ccccceeeee. 30%
REfUSEA ...vveeceee e 5%

4-Year

College
39%
32%
26%
3%
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25.

26.

Please indicate which candidate you trust more to handle each of the following issues:

27.

How closely have you been following the campaign for President?

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
Net: Closely....ouoiiiiiiiiiiieie 45% 49%
Very Closely .....oovvveeiiec e 13% 13%
Somewhat Closely .......ccooeveniiiiie 31% 36%
Net: Notclosely.....oooooeeiiieiiiiiiiiie 52% 48%
Not very Closely .....cccccevveiiieieccceee e 28% 23%
Not at all closely ........ccoovriiieiiiie 23% 25%
REFUSEA ..o 4% 3%

If the campaign that you supported provided an opportunity for you, would you be interested in

volunteering?

Total 4-Year

18-29 College
Net: Interested.......ccccccceiecenn. 31% 29%
Very interested.......ccoooveveveevieeie e 11% 12%
Somewhat interested ... 20% 17%
Net: Notinterested...........ccccccccececcccunnn...... 33% 33%
Not very interested.........cccocvvvvereiieieere e 28% 32%
Not at all interested ..........cccceeeeeeeeeienns 26% 28%
REFUSEA ... 1% -

The economy

Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
Net: I trust Obama more than Romney..... 47% 42%
| trust Obama a lot more than Romney.......... 34% 29%
| trust Obama a little more than Romney....... 13% 13%
| trust both candidates the same.................... 20% 19%
Net: I trust Romney more than Obama..... 28% 35%
| trust Romney a lot more than Obama.......... 17% 20%
| trust Romney a little more than Obama....... 11% 15%
REfUSEd ..o 6% 4%
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28. Health care policy

Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
Net: I trust Obama more than Romney..... 49% 46%
| trust Obama a lot more than Romney.......... 36% 32%
| trust Obama a little more than Romney....... 13% 14%
| trust both candidates the same.................... 19% 18%
Net: I trust Romney more than Obama..... 26% 32%
| trust Romney a lot more than Obama.......... 15% 19%
| trust Romney a little more than Obama....... 11% 13%
REfUSEd ..o 6% 5%
29. Immigration reform
Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
Net: I trust Obama more than Romney..... 45% 42%
| trust Obama a lot more than Romney.......... 35% 30%
| trust Obama a little more than Romney....... 11% 12%
| trust both candidates the same.................... 23% 24%
Net: I trust Romney more than Obama..... 25% 29%
| trust Romney a lot more than Obama.......... 15% 18%
| trust Romney a little more than Obama....... 10% 12%

RETUSEA ..o, 6% 5%
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30. Foreign policy

Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
Net: I trust Obama more than Romney..... 47% 44%
| trust Obama a lot more than Romney.......... 35% 31%
| trust Obama a little more than Romney....... 11% 13%
| trust both candidates the same.................... 24% 23%
Net: I trust Romney more than Obama..... 24% 28%
| trust Romney a lot more than Obama.......... 15% 18%
| trust Romney a little more than Obama....... 9% 10%
REfUSEd ..o 6% 5%
31.  Commander-in-Chief of the military
Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
Net: I trust Obama more than Romney..... 46% 41%
| trust Obama a lot more than Romney.......... 35% 31%
| trust Obama a little more than Romney....... 11% 10%
| trust both candidates the same.................... 24% 26%
Net: I trust Romney more than Obama..... 24% 29%
| trust Romney a lot more than Obama.......... 15% 18%
| trust Romney a little more than Obama....... 10% 11%

RETUSEA ..o, 6% 4%
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32. Issues of concern to someone your age
Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
Net: | trust Obama more than Romney..... 52% 52%
| trust Obama a lot more than Romney.......... 39% 37%
| trust Obama a little more than Romney....... 13% 14%
| trust both candidates the same..................... 22% 20%
Net: | trust Romney more than Obama..... 21% 24%
| trust Romney a lot more than Obama.......... 14% 17%
| trust Romney a little more than Obama....... 7% 7%
REfUSE ..o 6% 5%
33. Issues of concern to women
Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
Net: I trust Obama more than Romney..... 53% 52%
| trust Obama a lot more than Romney.......... 39% 38%
| trust Obama a little more than Romney....... 13% 14%
| trust both candidates the same.................... 22% 22%
Net: I trust Romney more than Obama..... 20% 21%
| trust Romney a lot more than Obama.......... 13% 14%
| trust Romney a little more than Obama....... 7% 6%

RETUSEA ..., 6% 4%
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How much do you agree with the following statements about voting?

34.

35.

| only vote when 1 think it will be a close election.

Total 4-Year

18-29 College
Net: AQFee ... 11% 8%
Strongly agree ....ocvevveeevvece e 4% 4%
Somewhat agree........coocevveveneeneene e 7% 4%
Neither agree nor disagree .........c.cceveververeeenne. 29% 25%
Net: DISagree ...oocoveeieeiiiiiieeiieie 54% 62%
Somewhat diSagree .......ccccevveververesieseenenn 16% 17%
Strongly diSagree ........cccooeveneviencnee e 38% 45%
REfUSEd ..o 6% 5%
It doesn’t matter who’s elected; Washington is broken.

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
Net: AQFee ... 39% 40%
Strongly agree ....ocvevveeevvece e 13% 12%
Somewhat agree........coocevveveneeneene e 26% 28%
Neither agree nor disagree .........c.ccevvevvereeene. 29% 23%
Net: DISagree ...oocoeeeieieiiiiiieeiieiie 27% 32%
Somewhat diSagree .......ccccevveververesieseenenn 12% 16%
Strongly diSagree ........cccooeveneviencnee e 15% 15%
REfUSEd ..o 6% 5%
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36.

37.

It doesn’t matter who is elected; the parties are more or less the same,

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
Net: AQKee ... 22% 26%
Strongly agree .....cvevveeevvece e 7% 4%
Somewhat agree........ccocevveveneeneene e 15% 22%
Neither agree nor disagree .........coccevvevevreeenne. 27% 23%
Net: DISAgree ...oocveeeieieiiiiiieiieie 45% 47%
Somewhat diSagree .......ccccevvevereereseerieenenns 19% 19%
Strongly diSagree ........cccooevevenienciee e 26% 29%
REfUSEA ... 6% 4%

It doesn’t matter who’s elected; none of the candidates represent my views.

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
Net: AQree ... 24% 30%
Strongly agree ......cooeveeeveeveneseee e 7% 7%
Somewhat agree.......ccooevveveeiesvene e 17% 23%
Neither agree nor disagree .........ccccevvervveveenne. 28% 22%
Net: DiSAgree ....cocovvveiieiieiiiiiieiiiiii 42% 43%
Somewhat diSagree .......ccoceververeenienersieeene 22% 23%
Strongly diSagree ........cccoeveveeieivenesee e 20% 21%
REfUSE ... 6% 5%
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38.

39.

40.

Some elections are more important that others; I only vote when I think it’s important.

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
Net: AQKee ... 18% 18%
Strongly agree .....cvevveeevvece e 5% 4%
Somewhat agree........ccocevveveneeneene e 13% 14%
Neither agree nor disagree .........coccevvevevreeenne. 29% 26%
Net: DISAgree ...oocveeeieieiiiiiieiieie 48% 51%
Somewhat diSagree .......ccccevvevereereseerieenenns 16% 16%
Strongly diSagree ........cccooevevenienciee e 32% 35%
REfUSEA ... 6% 5%

| only vote when | am passionately for or against one of the candidates.

Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
Net: AQree ... 19% 19%
Strongly agree ......cooeveeeveeveneseee e 7% 6%
Somewhat agree.......cooevveveeieseene e 11% 13%
Neither agree nor disagree .........ccccevvervveveenne. 29% 25%
Net: DiSAgree ....cocovvveiieiieiiiiiieiiiiii 47% 51%
Somewhat diSagree .......ccoceververeenienersieeene 17% 19%
Strongly diSagree ........cccoeveveeieivenesee e 30% 32%
REfUSE ... 6% 4%
Which of the following comes closest to your view:
Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
The problems that President Obama
inherited are so complex it takes more than
four years to do the job ......cccoevviiiiiiiiiiens 62% 64%
Despite his best efforts, President Obama
Has failed ... 33% 34%
RETUSE ... 5% 2%




Harvard IOP Survey — Fall 2012

Page 17 of 28

41.

42.

The tax cuts that were passed in 2001 will expire this year if they are not continued. Which of the
following best describes what you think Congress should do about the tax cuts?

Total:
18-29
Allow the tax cuts for people earning more
than $250,000 to expire, but continue them
for other people.....c.coveveevv e 32%
Continue the tax cuts for everyone ................ 23%
Allow the tax cuts to expire for everyone...... 10%
Declined to anSWer ..........cccovvevenieneencneeee 31%
REfUSE ... 5%

4-Year
College

29%
25%
12%
30%

4%

On domestic issues, how different do you think Barack Obama’s policies are compared to Mitt

Romney’s?

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
NET: Different ..........cccccooveeeeiniiivaann... 64% 73%
Very different........ccoceevieiiiiiieiee e 38% 39%
Somewhat different.........cccocveeeeeeievieieeeee 26% 34%
NET: Not Different..............cccccccceeeuun....... 7% 5%
Not very different.........cccccecvviveveiieiieeieeiene, 6% 4%
Not at all different..........cccceeeene 1% -
FAON Tt KNOW ..o 25% 19%
RETUSEA ..o, 4% 3%
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43.

On foreign policy issues, how different do you think Barack Obama’s policies are compared to Mitt

Romney?

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
NET: Different ..........cocccoovveeeiniiivaann... 55% 64%
Very different........ccoceevieiininiecece e 31% 30%
Somewhat different.........cccoceeeveeeviieieieee 24% 34%
NET: Not Different..............ccccccoceeeuen....... 12% 11%
Not very different.........cccccccviveieiienieeicceee, 9% 9%
Not at all different..........ccccene 3% 2%
FAON Tt KNOW ..o 29% 22%
RETUSEA ..., 4% 3%

[Q44 and Q45 were asked of a split sample]

44,

45.

Do you approve or disapprove of the United States conducting missile strikes from pilotless aircrafts
called drones to target extremists in countries such as Pakistan, Yemen, and Somalia?

Total:
18-29

(n=1,091)
APPIOVE. ..o 35%
D= o] o] (0 )Y/ S 24%
DON’t KNOW ... 42%

4-Year

College

(n=254)
37%
27%
37%

Do you approve or disapprove of the United States conducting missile strikes from pilotless aircrafts
called drones to target extremists in countries such as Pakistan, Yemen, and Somalia — even if the targets

include US citizens who are suspected terrorists?

Total:
18-29

(n=1,032)
APPIOVE. ..o 30%
D= o] o] (0 )Y/ S 25%
DON’t KNOW ... 46%

4-Year

College

(n=221)
40%
31%
39%
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46.

47.

48.

What should the U.S. do if Israel were to attack Iran in order to prevent it from developing a nuclear
weapons program? Should the U.S. support Israel’s military action, or should the U.S. not get involved?

Total:
18-29
SUPPOIT ... 26%
Not get iNVOIVed.........ccoovvviiiiieeeee 37%
DON't KNOW ... 34%
REFUSEd ... 3%

Which of these comes closest to your view on abortion?

Total:
18-29
It should be permitted in all cases.................. 32%
It should be permitted, but subject to greater
restrictions than it iS NOW ...........ccccevveiennnnne 14%
It should be permitted only in cases such as
rape, incest, or to save the woman’s life........ 27%
It should only be permitted to save the
WOman’s life.. ..o 8%
It should not be permitted at all ..................... 15%
REfUSEd ..o 5%

Which statement comes closest to your own view regarding birth control?

Total:
18-29

Doctors, hospitals, and insurance companies

should provide birth control to all women

WHO WaNt it.......ccooiiiiiiceeee e 72%
Doctors, hospitals, and insurance companies

should not have to provide birth control if

they object to it on moral or religious
GrOUNDS....oviiiieiesiie e 23%
REfUSE ... 5%

4-Year

College
33%
34%
31%

2%

4-Year

College
35%
20%
23%
8%

11%
3%

4-Year
College

75%

23%
2%
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49.

50.

In general, which do you think is the better way to solve important issues facing the country- through

political engagement or through community volunteerism?

Total:
18-29
Political engagement..........ccccoevvevevverieennnnn, 19%
Community volunteerism...........cccccoeeervvennene 31%
NOT SUI ... 46%
REfUSEd ..o 4%

Which one of these best describes your religious preference?

Total:

18-29
(0511 (0] [ o3 20%
Protestant..........cccoce, 13%
Fundamentalist/ Evangelical Christian .......... 12%
JEWISH...vviii i, 2%
LDS/ MOIMON .....ccciiviiiiiiecciee e 2%
MUSHIM e -
Another religion........ccccceeveveeie e 8%
NO religious PreSencCe.........cooveveereereereseennees 24%
NOE SUIB ..uvveeieeeee ittt 4%
Decline t0 anSWer.........ccoeevvveevviieeiiee e, 11%
REFUSEA ... 4%

4-Year

College
25%
33%
40%
2%

4-Year

College
17%
21%
11%
3%
3%

6%
23%
5%
8%
4%

[If Catholic, Protestant, Fundamentalist/Evangelical, Jewish, LDS/Mormon, Muslim, or Another
Religion in Q50, ask]

51.

How important is religion in your own life?

Total
18-29
(n=1,307)
Very important.......cccccveceveerieereseese e 48%
Somewhat important ...........ccocceveeeiiiinieenene 33%
Not very important............cccooveveeieneereeiene 16%
NOE SUME ... 4%

4-Year

College

(n=306)
46%
33%
20%
1%
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[If Catholic, Protestant, Fundamentalist/Evangelical, LDS/Mormon, or Another Religion in Q50, ask]

52.

53.

54,

55.

Do you consider yourself a born-again Christian?

Total:
18-29

(n=1,266)

D 34%

4-Year

College

(n=292)
33%
56%
8%
3%

Switching topics, which one of these best describes your phone service at this time? (Multiple responses

allowed)
Total:
18-29
Cell phone ..o 85%
Landline phone Service .........cccccvevevveriecnennne. 22%
VOIP phone Service .........ccoeveveneeienvesennnns 2%
NoOne of these ..o 5%
REFUSEA ..o 4%
Is your college/university...?
Total:
18-29
(n=714)
PUDIIC ..o 78%
PrIVALE ..o 20%
REfUSEA ..o 2%

Is the college/university that you currently attend...?

Total:
18-29
(n=714)
In an urban or city area.........ccccoeeveveiieieennne 49%
In a suburban area nextto a City ............c....... 30%
In a small town or rural area...........cccceeuvenee 18%
REfUSEA ...c.vveeeceee e 3%

4-Year

College
92%
16%
1%
3%
3%

4-Year

College

(n=470)
69%
29%
2%

4-Year

College

(n=470)
49%
30%
19%
2%
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56.

57,

58.

59.

How many undergraduate students are enrolled in your college or university? Your best estimate is fine.

Total:
18-29
(n=714)
Less than 1,000 ......c.ccoovvvveeinieniencneseseeieas 7%
1,000-4,000 ......ccimiieieieieienese e 32%
5,000-9,999 .....coiiiiii s 20%
10,000-19,999 ......coviieieieee e 18%
20,000 OF MOIE ..o 20%
REfUSEA ..o 3%
Where do you live while attending college?
Total
18-29
(n=714)
In an on-campus dormitory..........ccccceevereennnne 18%
In fraternity/sorority housing..........ccccccceveunen. 1%
In a campus-owned apartment................c....... 5%
In an apartment/house that is not campus
owned (not with parents) .........c.ccccvvveveennene 31%
At home, with my parents...........cccccveveivennns 39%
Somewhere else .......cooevveveniiniee e 5%
RETUSE ... 2%
Areyoua...?
Total
18-29
(n=714)
Full-time student ..........c.cooeveieneniienene 77%
Part-time student.........cccccoveieiiiiiieecee 22%
RETUSE ... 1%
Race/Ethnicity
Total:
18-29
White, Non-Hispanic ..........ccccocevvenieienenne. 58%
Black, Non-Hispanic.........c.ccceevevviveinnennne. 13%
Other, Non-HispanicC........cccccooevieiiiiniinennnne 7%
HISPANIC ..o 20%

24 RACES et 2%

4-Year

College

(n=470)
4%
27%
21%
20%
26%
3%

4-Year

College

(n=470)
25%
2%
7%

36%
24%
4%
2%

4-Year

College

(n=470)
88%
11%
1%

4-Year

College
65%
12%
8%
13%
2%
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60.

61.

62.

Gender

Total:

18-29
MalE ... 50%
FeMale....c.ooecveeccee e 50%
What is your age?

Total

18-29
18 9%
10 7%
20 s 8%
2 8%
22 s 10%
2 T 8%
2. 9%
4 YO 6%
26 s 7%
A 8%
28 9%
29 s 12%

What is the highest level of school you have completed?

Total:
18-29
Lessthan HS ......eeeee e 12%

Some College ..o 38%
Bachelor or higher..........cccccooveiiiieiiecece 21%

4-Year

College
49%
51%

4-Year

College
15%
16%
18%
18%
14%
4%
3%
2%
1%
4%
3%
4%

4-Year

College
1%
27%
67%
4%
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63.

64.

65.

We would like to get a more accurate estimate of your total HOUSEHOLD income in the past 12

months before taxes. Was it ...

Total:

18-29
Less than $5,000 .......ccccceevieivieiieeiee e 3%
$5,000t0 $7,499 .....vviiieeeee e 1%
$7,500 t0 $9,999 ....cviiiii 1%
$10,000 t0 $12,499 .....eviieieeieeee e 2%
$12,500 10 $14,999 ....covviiiiiiieee e 3%
$15,000 t0 $19,999 .....viiiiiiieee e 4%
$20,000 t0 $24,999 ......coeoiviiiiee e 5%
$25,000 t0 $29,999 .......eiiiiiiiee e 6%
$30,000 t0 $34,999 .....cviiviiieee e 4%
$35,000 t0 $39,999 .....ceiiiiiie e 5%
$40,000 t0 $49,999 .....cviiviiiiee e 9%
$50,000 t0 $59,999 .....ceiiciiiiee e 10%
$60,000 t0 $74,999 .....cviiviiiieee e 10%
$75,000 t0 $84,999 .......eoiiiiiiee e 7%
$85,000 t0 $99,999 .....ceiiviiiiiee e 9%
$100,000 t0 $124,999 ......coeviveiieeeee e 9%
$125,000 t0 $149,999 .....ccviiiiiiieeee 5%
$150,000 t0 $174,999 .....ccvvviiviiee e 3%
$175,000 OF MOTE....evveeeeieieecie et 4%

4-Year

College
1%

*

*
1%
1%
3%
4%
3%
1%
3%
5%

13%
7%
8%

11%

15%
8%
5%
8%

Are you now married, widowed, divorced, separated, never married, or living with a partner?

Total:

18-29
Y Fo T =T PO 23%
WIAOWE ... *
DIVOICEA.....ccvieicvie e 1%
Separated.......ccoocevieiiiii i 1%
Never Married ........coovevvvee e 59%
Living with partner ..........cccoeeveveneencnenee 15%
Are you the household head?

Total:

18-29
Y RS i, 47%

4-Year

College
9%

*
*

*

85%
5%
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66.

67.

68.

Including yourself, how many people currently live in your household at least 50% of the time? Please
remember to include babies or small children, include unrelated individuals (such as roommates), and

also include those now away traveling or in a hospital.

Total:

18-29
L 8%
e 21%
KSR 25%
B s 24%
Dt 12%
TR 6%
T s 2%
Bttt 1%
e *
L0 i *

Total

18-29
1 year old or younger (0-12 months) ............. 12
2to5years old.......ccoevevveiece e 22
61012 years Old.......ccccovvvviiiiiece 21
13to 17 yearsold.......ccccovevvveiiec e, 23
18 years old or older ........c.cccoovvviiiiiininnnnne 2.71

4-Year

College
4%
13%
29%
30%
12%
7%
3%
1%

*

*

4-Year

College
.04
.07
19
.26
3.08

Which statement best describes you current employment status?

Total: 4-Year

18-29 College
NET: WorKing.....oo.oooovieieiiiiiiiiiiciiii 62% 63%
Working — as a paid employee.........c..ccccueuee. 58% 60%
Working — self employed.........c.c.cccovevivrnnnee. 4% 3%
NET: Not WOrking ......ocooceoeeiiiiiieiiiine. 38% 37%
Not working — on a temporary layoff ............ 1% 23%
Not working — looking for work .................... 20% *
Not working - retired ..........ccccevvnenieeicnenne. * *
Not working - disabled............ccccoevveivrennee. 1% *
Not working — other..........cccooeveneneicieee 15% 13%
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69.

70.

71.

72,

Are your living quarters ...?

Total:
18-29
Owned or being bought by you
or someone in your household...................... 60%
Rented for cash .........ccccoovvvviiiininiens 37%
Occupied without payment of cash rent......... 4%

What best describes the building where you live?

Total:

18-29
A one-family house detached from
any Other NOUSE ........cccvvvvevece e 60%
A one-family house attached to one
OF MOFE NOUSES ..o 12%
A building with 2 or more apartments........... 24%
A mobile home......c.ccccoovvieii i 6%
Boat, RV, van, etC..........ccccoeoiviiiiiiiieiee *
Do you have internet access at home?

Total:

18-29
Y BS ittt 91%
NO e 9%
Region — based on state of residence?

Total:

18-29
NOMNEAST.......ccvveeeeiecee e 18%
MIAWESL.....eovie e 22%
SOULN 1. 35%
WESE .. 24%

4-Year
College

80%
16%

3%

4-Year
College

82%

6%
11%
1%
*

4-Year

College
97%
3%

4-Year

College
20%
26%
34%
20%
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73. Do you live in a metro or non-metro area?
Total: 4-Year
18-29 College
MELIO ..o 87% 88%

...................................................... 13% 12%
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Weighting Methodology

For this survey, a nationally representative sample of U.S. adults (18 to 29 years old) was selected. 2,123
respondents completed the survey, with 106 interviews conducted in Spanish. Responses were weighted to
merge the Spanish-speakers with the overall panel, ensuring correct proportional fitting of Spanish-speaking
members relative to other English-speaking Hispanic and non-Hispanic panel members. Data was also
weighted to reflect known population density by gender, age, race/ethnicity, education, census region,
metropolitan area, and Internet access. These adjustments, while minor, allow for us to draw conclusions about
the population of 18-29 year olds, based on our sample.

A word about the sub-samples. The college sub-sample is exclusively those students who reported that they
were enrolled in a four-year degree program at the college level. The non-college sample is not currently
enrolled in a four-year program but does represent varied educational backgrounds including high school
students, community college and 2-year-college students, graduate programs students, students enrolled in other
degree granting programs, and students not enrolled in any form of education at the time of the survey.




